Western Sierra Charter School
Board of Directors Regular Meeting
Tuesday, March 8, 2022

Open Session Board Meeting —2:00 PM

The Western Sierra Charter Schools (WSCS) Board of Directors (Board) and employees of WSCS shall meet via the Zoom
meeting platform. Members of the public who wish to access this Board meeting may do so at:

https://www.facebook.com/wscsfamily/live

Members of the public who wish to make written comment to the Board for this meeting should make their written
request at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at:

http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html

Members of the public who wish to make live, spoken comment during this meeting should make their written request at
least 24 hours prior to the meeting at: http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html. Public will remain muted
until appropriate time. Individual comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. If an interpreter is needed for comments,
they will be translated to English and the time limit shall be six (6) minutes. The Board of Directors may limit the total time
for public comment to a reasonable time. The Board reserves the right to mute or remove a member of the public if
comments or actions disrupts the Board meeting.

Access to Board Materials: A copy of the written materials which will be submitted to the WSCS Board may be reviewed by

any interested persons on http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-agenda-and-minutes.html website along with this
agenda following the posting of the agenda at least 72 hours in advance of this meeting.

Disability Access: Requests for disability-related modifications or accommodations to participate in this public meeting
should be made 24 hours prior to the meeting at http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html. All efforts will
be made for reasonable accommodations. The agenda and public documents can be modified upon request as required by
Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act.

AGENDA

1. Callto Order
2. Roll Call to Establish Quorum
3. *Action: Board findings pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e)

The Charter School Board of Directors determines, in accordance with Government Code Section
54953(e)(1)(B), that meeting in person would present imminent risks to the health or safety of
attendees. Pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e)(3), the Board has also reconsidered the
circumstances of the State of Emergency declared by the Governor on March 4, 2020, and finds that
State of Emergency continues to directly impact the ability of the Directors to meet safely in person
and/or that State or local officials continue to impose or recommend measures to promote social
distancing.

*Action: Board Meeting Agenda for March 8, 2022
*Action: Minutes from February 8, 2022

4
5
6. Hearing of Persons Wishing to Address the Board
7. Written Communications (if any)

8

*Action: warrant reports for 2/3/2022 through 3/2/2022.


https://www.facebook.com/wscsfamily/live
http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html
http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html
http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-agenda-and-minutes.html
http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html

9. Endeavor ASB Student Update - Kedryon Ford

10. Report on WSCS 2020-2021 Non-Profit Corp. Tax Filing Form 990
Scott Faeth of Borchardt, Corona, Faeth and Zakarian

11. *Action: Acceptance of WSCS 2020-2021 Non-Profit Corp Tax Filing Form 990

12. *Action: Approval of Copier Lease and Service Agreement

13. *Action: Audit Engagement with Borchardt, Corona, Faeth & Zakarian for Fiscal Year 2021-22
14. Information: A-G Completion Improvement Grant Plans

15. Reports
a). Executive Directors Report — Michael Cox
1). Updated State guidance regarding masking
2). Salary Schedule Improvement Proposal
3). Form 700 Signing

b). CBO Report — Jody Jeffers
1). 2" Interim Overview and Budget update

c). Endeavor Principal’s Report — Eric Hagen
d). Mountain Home School/Glacier High Principal’s Report — Mindy Klang
16. Next Scheduled Board Meeting Tuesday, May 17, 2022 @ 2:00 PM.

17. *Adjournment



Western Sierra Charter School
Board of Directors Meeting Minutes
Tuesday, February 8, 2022, 2:00 PM

Meeting was conducted via Zoom and streamed via Facebook Live.

1. Callto Order
Brian Fulce called the meeting to order at 2:04 PM

2. Roll Call to Establish Quorum
Quorum established.

Board Members Present: Tamara Dent, Shantal Fossee, Brian Fulce, Lyndsay Haussler, Tiffany Schutz
and Darin Soukup

Absent: Monika Moulin

WSCS Staff Present: Phil Blas, Michael Cox, Nancy Garcia, Eric Hagen, Jody Jeffers, Mindy Klang,
and Diane Neulinger

Ligisons Present: Margaret Den Hartog and Joyce Vind

Guest: Justine Rockey — GHS Student and Scott Faeth
3. *Action: Board findings pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e)

The Charter School Board of Directors determines, in accordance with Government Code Section
54953(e)(1)(B), that meeting in person would present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees.
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e)(3), the Board has also reconsidered the circumstances of the
State of Emergency declared by the Governor on March 4, 2020, and finds that State of Emergency continues
to directly impact the ability of the Directors to meet safely in person and/or that State or local officials
continue to impose or recommend measures to promote social distancing

Approved

Motion: Darin Soukup Second: Tamara Dent Vote: 6 yes, 0 no
4. *Action: Board Meeting Agenda for November 9, 2021.

Approved

Motion: Darin Soukup Second: Lyndsay Haussler Vote: 6 yes, 0 no
5. *Action: Board Minutes from September 14, 2021 Board Meeting

Approved

Motion: Tamara Dent Second: Lyndsay Haussler Vote: 5 yes, 0 no, 1 abstain
6. Hearing of Persons Wishing to Address the Board

None
7. Written Communications (if any)

None
8. *Action: warrant reports for 11/3/2021 through 2/2/2022.

Approved

Motion: Darin Soukup Second: Tiffany Schutz Vote: 6 yes, 0 no



9. Glacier ASB Student Update
Justine Rockey
Miss Rockey brought a report to the board about the Leadership class at GHS. There are 17 students
grades 9-12 (with 8 seniors). They have several community service opportunities coming up. February
24, 2022 at 6:30 Pm they will be hosting a Presentation Night at the school.

10. Report on 2020-2021 Audit for MHS, GHS and ECS
Scott Faeth of Borchardt, Corona, Faeth and Zakarian
Scott Faeth gave the board some highlights from the 2020-2021 audit. Please see the enclosed audit
report for details.

11. *Action: Acceptance of 2021-2022 Audit Report for MHS, GHS and ECS
Approved

Motion: Tamara Dent Second: Shantal Fossee Vote: 6 yes, 0 no

12. Report on Supplement to the Annual Update to the 2021-2022 LCAP for:
Mountain Home School Charter, Glacier High School Charter and Endeavor Charter School
Mindy Klang gave a summary of this report. The only funds we have received are the Educator
Effectiveness Grant. See attached print out.

13. Report on Update on the 2021-22 LCAP Budget Overview for Parents for:
Mountain Home School Charter, Glacier High School Charter and Endeavor Charter School
Jody Jeffers gave a summary of this report. See attached print out.

14. Report on 2021 LCAP Mid-Year Report for:

Mountain Home School Charter, Glacier High School Charter and Endeavor Charter School
*This report for each school will include:

e Update on all available midyear outcome data (2021-2022 Metrics)

e Update on midyear expenditures and implementation data

(2021-2022 LCAP Actions)

Mindy Klang gave a summary of this report. Due to the extra funds we were required to
make this mid-year report. See attached print out.

15. *Action: WSCS Classroom and School Volunteer, Visitation, and Removal Policy
Michael Cox presented the new policy for board action. See attached policy for detail.
Approved

Motion: Tiffany Schutz Second: Darin Soukup Vote: 6 yes, 0 no

16. *Action: Resolution 2021-2022-07 to Recognize the Legal Extension of Charter
Terms by Two Years Pursuant to Education Code Section 47607.4
Michael Cox presenting. See attached resolution.
Approved

Motion: Tiffany Schutz Second: Lyndsay Haussler Vote: 6 yes, 0 no




17. *Action: Resolution 2021-2022-08 for Correction of Resolution 2021-2022-06
(Reserve Adjustment)
Jody Jeffers provided an overview of the corrections. The language was amended to reflect the correct
resolution numbers including dates. Motion made with modifications as discussed. See attached

resolution.
Approved
Motion: Tiffany Schutz Second: Darin Soukup Vote: 6 yes, 0 no

18. *Action: Resolution 2021-2022-09 for Fund Balance Transfer Adjustment
Jody Jeffers presented. See attached resolution.

Approved
Motion: Lyndsay Haussler ~ Second: Tamara Dent Vote: 6 yes, 0 no
19. Reports
a). Executive Directors Report — Michael Cox
1). Report

New position has been created and we are happy to announce that we have hired Tiffany Palmer to fill
the position of Accounting Technician

At this time there is no new legislation targeting IS Homeschool Charters.

WSCS is currently shopping for new printers for all sites.

For a future meeting we will be presenting a new salary schedule to help meet the growing needs of
inflation.

b). CBO Report — Jody Jeffers
1). First Interim Reports for MHS, GHS, ECS
See print outs
2). Budget update
All three schools are in a very good fiscal position at this time. See print outs.

c). Endeavor Principal’s Report — Eric Hagen
Nancy Garcia presented a Power Point presentation as an update on ECS. See attached printed power
point.

d). Mountain Home School/Glacier High Principal’s Report — Mindy Klang

GHS Academic Decathlon team won overall in the county competition. They will be competing at the
state level next. They won a total of 38 metals. We are very proud of them.

Big Brother overall volunteer student of the year went to our very own Cole Muraszewski.

“Girl Talk” (one of MHS enrichment classes) is going very well. We have high school girls mentoring
junior high girls. The class is a huge success.

20. Next Scheduled Special Board Meeting Tuesday, March 8, 2022 @ 2:00 PM
Confirmed
21. *Adjournment @ 4:33 PM

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY
| certify that | am the duly elected Secretary of the Western Sierra Charter Schools, a California nonprofit public benefits corporation;
that these minutes are of the special meeting of the Board of Directors held on February 8, 2022.

Diane Neulinger
Minutes prepared and submitted by: Diane Neulinger



ReqPay12c Board Report

Checks Dated 02/03/2022 through 03/02/2022

Check Check Expensed Check
Number Date Pay to the Order of Fund-Object Comment Amount Amount
0870803 02/03/2022 ANITA COCKRUM 0169-4300 REIMB FOR MATTHEW COCKRUM 122.98
SPANISH TEXTBOOK
0870804 02/03/2022 Boe, Lisa M 0109-4300 REIMB FOR PAINT 21.55
0870805 02/03/2022 C.A. REDING CO., INC. 0100-5800 CONTRACT 16651-01 1/18/22-2/17/22 66.86
0109-5800 CONTRACT 16651-01 1/18/22-2/17/22 27.10
0169-5800 CONTRACT 16651-01 1/18/22-2/17/22 86.73 180.69
0870806 02/03/2022 CAMPORA INC 0100-5500 PROPANE 572.49
0109-5500 PROPANE 233.83 806.32
0870807 02/03/2022 CHARTER SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT CEN 0100-5300 MEMBERSHIP FEE 2/1/22-1/31/23 714.00
0109-5300 MEMBERSHIP FEE 2/1/22-1/31/23 279.00
0169-5300 MEMBERSHIP FEE 2/1/22-1/31/23 924.00 1,917.00
0870808 02/03/2022 CRMA 0169-5400 ADDTIONAL PREMIUM FOR ENDEAVOR 13,852.60
2020-2021
0870809 02/03/2022 DISCOUNT SCHOOL SUPPLY 0100-4300 GLUE STICKS/CONSTRUCTION PAPER 111.31
0870810 02/03/2022 Hill, Greg 0109-5200 MILEAGE REIMB FOR DEC 2021 120.40
0169-5200 MILEAGE REIMB FOR DEC 2021 120.40 240.80
0870811 02/03/2022 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0100-5900 CONTRACT C100084-FN-07 312.26
12/15/21-1/14/22
REISSUE WARRANT # 0855319-FREIGHT 7.35
FEE
0109-5900 CONTRACT C100084-FN-07 127.54
12/15/21-1/14/22
REISSUE WARRANT # 0855319-FREIGHT 3.15
FEE
0169-5900 CONTRACT C100084-FN-07 480.60 930.90
12/15/21-1/14/22
0870812 02/03/2022 LINDSAY JOANNE HOUSSLER 0169-4300 REIMB FOR JOY HAUSSLER TEXTBOOK 122.98
0870813 02/03/2022 PURCHASE POWER PITNEY BOWES 0100-5900 METER REFILL ACCT 8000 9090 0397 78.81
1509
0109-5900 METER REFILL ACCT 8000 9090 0397 32.19
1509
0169-5900 ACCOUNT 80000 9090 0976 2126 35.95 146.95
0870814 02/03/2022 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 0109-9510 ERASER, PENCIL CAP 24.95
MATH SET 64.49
SUPPLIES 1,161.09
USB CABLE 50.95 1,301.48
0870815 02/03/2022 TEACHING TEXTBOOKS 0169-5800 MATH VERISON 4.0/PRE-ALGEBRA 361.56
0870816 02/03/2022 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 HOUSEHOLD SPRAYER 4.57
PLANT FOOD 11.47
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the m
preceding Checks be approved. Page 1 of 8

055 - Western Sierra Charter Schools Generated for Jody Jeffers (JJEFFERS), Mar 3 2022 1:56PM



ReqPay12c Board Report

Checks Dated 02/03/2022 through 03/02/2022

Check Check Expensed Check
Number Date Pay to the Order of Fund-Object Comment Amount Amount
0870816 02/03/2022 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 SAND BOX SAND 11.46
SHARPENING CHARGE/BLEACH/TOILET 8.55
CLEANER
0100-5800 SHARPENING CHARGE/BLEACH/TOILET 11.01
CLEANER
0109-4300 HOUSEHOLD SPRAYER 1.87
PLANT FOOD 4.68
SAND BOX SAND 4.68
SHARPENING CHARGE/BLEACH/TOILET 3.48
CLEANER
0109-5800 SHARPENING CHARGE/BLEACH/TOILET 4.50 66.27
CLEANER
0871080 02/09/2022 AMY MICU 0169-4100 REIMB FOR MY LAB W 122.49
PEARSON/PRINCIPLE OF MGT/
0871081 02/09/2022 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5200 MILEAGE REIMB FOR JAN 2022 55.84
0109-5200 MILEAGE REIMB FOR JAN 2022 98.10
0169-5200 MILEAGE REIMB FOR JAN 2022 147.92 301.86
0871082 02/09/2022 CDW GOVERNMENT 0100-4300 B&W PRINT STD CAP TONER/HDMI 558.39
ADAPTER
ULTRA DOCK 135W/ HDMI CONVERTER 126.90
0100-4400 B&W PRINT STD CAP TONER/HDMI 506.64
ADAPTER
0109-4300 B&W PRINT STD CAP TONER/HDMI 226.38
ADAPTER
ULTRA DOCK 135W/ HDMI CONVERTER 51.45
0109-4400 B&W PRINT STD CAP TONER/HDMI 205.39
ADAPTER
0169-4300 B&W PRINT STD CAP TONER/HDMI 724.40
ADAPTER
ULTRA DOCK 135W/ HDMI CONVERTER 164.62
0169-4400 B&W PRINT STD CAP TONER/HDMI 657.26 3,221.43
ADAPTER
0871083 02/09/2022 COLLEGE BOARD 0109-4300 PSAT/NMSQT OCT 2021 ADMIN 110.00
0169-4300 PSAT/NMSQT OCT 2021 ADMIN 96.00 206.00
0871084 02/09/2022 Cox, Michael S 0100-5200 MILEAGE REIMB FOR JAN 2022 38.10
0109-5200 MILEAGE REIMB FOR JAN 2022 15.44
0169-5200 MILEAGE REIMB FOR JAN 2022 49.42 102.96
0871085 02/09/2022 EDGENUITY INC 0109-5800 IS TEACHING PER SEMESTER 1,615.25
8/12/21-9/7/21
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the m
preceding Checks be approved. Page 2 of 8

055 - Western Sierra Charter Schools Generated for Jody Jeffers (JJEFFERS), Mar 3 2022 1:56PM



ReqPay12c Board Report

Checks Dated 02/03/2022 through 03/02/2022

Check Check Expensed Check
Number Date Pay to the Order of Fund-Object Comment Amount Amount
0871085 02/09/2022 EDGENUITY INC 0169-5800 IS TEACHING PER SEMESTER 659.75 2,275.00
8/12/21-9/7/21
0871086 02/09/2022 EXPLORE LEARNING LLC c/o KATIE McDANIEL 0100-5800 REFLEX TEACHER LICENSE 1,400.00
0871087 02/09/2022 FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC. 0109-4300 METHYLENE BLUE/DEPRESSION 38.10
SLIDES,SINGLE CAVITY
0871088 02/09/2022 FRESNO CO SUPT. OF SCHOOLS 0169-5800 FCCS SPELL OFF/STUDENT FEE EVENT 320.00
#2022-09-0673
0871089 02/09/2022 GENERATION GENIUS, INC. 0100-5800 MATH ONLY LICENSE 125.00
0871090 02/09/2022 GOODFELLOW OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, INC. 0169-5800 CHARGES FOR OT SERVICES/4 UNITS OF 1,760.00
OT TREATMENT DEC 2021
0871091 02/09/2022 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT PUBL 0169-4200 JOURNEYS READERS 240.63
NOTEBOOKS/READER STUDENT
EDITION
Unpaid Sales Tax .82- 239.81
0871092 02/09/2022 JONES SCHOOL SUPPLY COMPANY IN 0100-4300 ENGRAVED PLATES 35.80
0871093 02/09/2022 OAK MEADOW INCORPORATED 0169-4300 7 HABITS OF HIGHLY EFFECTIVE TEENS 301.54
WORKBOOKS
Unpaid Sales Tax .66- 300.88
0871094 02/09/2022 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 0100-5500 ACCOUNT 3898652031 6.53
0109-5500 ACCOUNT 3898652031 2.67
0169-5500 ACCOUNT 3898652031 1,705.12 1,714.32
0871095 02/09/2022 PETUNIA'S PLACE 0169-4200 BOOKS 77.86
0871096 02/09/2022 SAVE MART SUPERMARKETS 0169-4300 SANDWICH BAGS/BAKING 24.05
SODA/SALT/VINEGAR/APPLES/SPOONS
0871097 02/09/2022 SELF INSURED SCHOOLS OF CALIFO 0100-9514 Feb 22 SISC Billing 18,377.88
0109-9514 Feb 22 SISC Billing 7,896.36
0169-9514 Feb 22 SISC Billing 23,863.36 50,137.60
0871098 02/09/2022 The Office City 0100-4300 COMPOSITION BOOKS 105.12
ERGNMC KEYBOARD 91.46
SUPPLIES 1,191.44
0100-4400 SUPPLIES 374.85
0109-4300 COMPOSITION BOOKS 42.93
ERGNMC KEYBOARD 37.36
SUPPLIES 486.65
0109-4400 SUPPLIES 153.11 2,482.92
0871099 02/09/2022 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 50LB FILLED SAND BAGS 9.61
0100-5800 SAW/BLADE SHARPENING CHARGE 5.50
0109-4300 50LB FILLED SAND BAGS 3.93
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the m
preceding Checks be approved. Page 3 of 8

055 - Western Sierra Charter Schools Generated for Jody Jeffers (JJEFFERS), Mar 3 2022 1:56PM



ReqPay12c Board Report

Checks Dated 02/03/2022 through 03/02/2022

Check Check Expensed Check
Number Date Pay to the Order of Fund-Object Comment Amount Amount
0871099 02/09/2022 TRUE VALUE 0109-5800 SAW/BLADE SHARPENING CHARGE 2.25 21.29
0871100 02/09/2022 VocoVision LLC 0169-5800 JACQUELINE DUFFY, SCHOOL TELE SLP 1,338.75
1/16/2022
0871613 02/15/2022 DPS MEDIA 0100-5800 PONDEROSA 81.82
0109-5800 PONDEROSA 33.42 115.24
0871614 02/15/2022 EMADCO DISPOSAL SERVICE INC. 0100-5800 WASTE DISPOSAL 200.72
0109-5800 WASTE DISPOSAL 81.99 282.71
0871615 02/15/2022 HOFFMAN ELETRONIC SYSTEMS 0100-5800 SECURITY SERVICES 2/1/2022-2/28/2022 21.30
0109-5800 SECURITY SERVICES 2/1/2022-2/28/2022 8.70 30.00
0871616 02/15/2022 LOR'S JANITORIAL 0169-5800 CLEANING SERVICES JAN 2022 3,900.00
0871617 02/15/2022 RAINBOW RESOURCE CENTER INC. 0100-4300 MATH CARD GAMES/PLACE VALUE 44.40
CARDS
0871618 02/15/2022 SIERRA TELEPHONE, INC. 0100-5900 SERVICES FEB 2022 430.32
0109-5900 SERVICES FEB 2022 175.77 606.09
0871619 02/15/2022 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 SAW CHAIN/SHARPENING CHARGE 19.77
SAW/BLADE SHARPENING/BLEACH/SAW 69.29
CHAIN
0100-5800 SAW CHAIN/SHARPENING CHARGE 5.50
SAW/BLADE SHARPENING/BLEACH/SAW 5.50
CHAIN
0109-4300 BOLTS/ACRYLIC SHEET/LINK/BOX 60.90
SAW CHAIN/SHARPENING CHARGE 8.07
SAW/BLADE SHARPENING/BLEACH/SAW 28.30
CHAIN
SUPPLIES 203.99
0109-5800 SAW CHAIN/SHARPENING CHARGE 2.25
SAW/BLADE SHARPENING/BLEACH/SAW 2.25 405.82
CHAIN
0871620 02/15/2022 VocoVision LLC 0169-5800 JACQUELINE DUFFY SCHOOL TELE SLP 1,338.75
1/30/2022
0871621 02/15/2022 YM&C 0100-5800 LEGAL SERVICES JAN 2022 575.41
0109-5800 LEGAL SERVICES JAN 2022 233.27
0169-5800 LEGAL SERVICES JAN 2022 746.47 1,5655.15
0871622 02/15/2022 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS, INC 0100-5800 CLOUD RECORDING 2/3-3/2/22 37.00
0109-5800 CLOUD RECORDING 2/3-3/2/22 15.00
0169-5800 CLOUD RECORDING 2/3-3/2/22 48.00 100.00
0872083 02/22/2022 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5900 CELL PHONE FEBRAURY 2022 13.87
0109-5900 CELL PHONE FEBRAURY 2022 24.38
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the m
preceding Checks be approved. Page 4 of 8
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ReqPay12c Board Report

Checks Dated 02/03/2022 through 03/02/2022

Check Check Expensed Check
Number Date Pay to the Order of Fund-Object Comment Amount Amount
0872083 02/22/2022 Blas, Phillip L 0169-5900 CELL PHONE FEBRAURY 2022 36.75 75.00
0872084 02/22/2022 Cox, Michael S 0100-5900 CELL PHONE FEBRAURY 2022 27.75
0109-5900 CELL PHONE FEBRAURY 2022 11.25
0169-5900 CELL PHONE FEBRAURY 2022 36.00 75.00
0872085 02/22/2022 Garcia, Nancy 0169-5900 CELL PHONE FEBRAURY 2022 75.00
0872086 02/22/2022 GOODFELLOW OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, INC. 0169-5800 4 UNITS OF OT TREATMENT JAN 2022 852.50
0872087 02/22/2022 Hagen, Eric A 0100-5900 CELL PHONE FEBRAURY 2022 13.87
0109-5900 CELL PHONE FEBRAURY 2022 5.63
0169-5900 CELL PHONE FEBRAURY 2022 55.50 75.00